F2 Calculator
A metering component for thermal energy applications
User’s Manual
Rev 08.24.2007
1 Installation
1.1 At delivery
F2 calculators are delivered in the Transport Mode. Only the clock is active and no
measurements can take place in this mode. The Transport Mode is indicated by a "no"

larger pulse values.
  19
7.2 Ordering Key
F2 ABCDEFGHIJ KLM
A 1 Pt100 2-wire measurement, flow in low temperature
A 2 Pt100 2-wire measurement, flow in high temperature
A 5 Pt500 2-wire measurement, flow in low temperature
A 6 Pt500 2-wire measurement, flow in high temperature
B 1 Battery supply
B 2 Bus supply
B 5 24 VAC
C 0 Kt Input 2.5 l/p
C 1 Kt Input 25 l/p
C 2 Kt Input 250 l/p
C 3 Kt Input 2500 l/p
C 4 Kt Input 1 l/p
C 5 Kt Input 10 l/p
C 6 Kt Input 100 l/p
C 7 Kt Input 1000 l/p
C 8 KWh
D A MWh
C B GJ
C C MBTU
D 0 Standard order
D 1 Special, Extra information at the order, e.g. customer information
D 2 Pulse Inputs, 2.5 l/p, dec. 2
D 3 Pulse Inputs, 25 l/p, dec. 1
E - Pulse Inputs, 250 l/p, dec. 0
E S Pulse Inputs, 1 l/p, dec. 3
F 1 Pulse Inputs, 10 l/p, dec. 2
F 2 Pulse Inputs, 100 l/p, dec. 1
F 3 Pulse Inputs, 1000 l/p, dec. 0
F 5 Pulse Outputs
F 6 Backlight on display (not recommended on battery supplied meters)
F 7 No Backlight
F 8 For wall mounting, with adapter incl.
F 9 Compact mounted with Hydrometer BR431
G 0 Compact mounted with other flow sensor, with adapter incl.
G 1 With adapter for BR471
G 4 With out adapter
G 5 Standard
H 0 Standard
H 1 Country code, 3 = Standard English
H 2 Standard
H 3 Standard
H 4 Pt100 2-wire measurement, flow in low temperature
I -  Pt100 2-wire measurement, flow in high temperature
J 1 Pt500 2-wire measurement, flow in low temperature
K 1 Pt500 2-wire measurement, flow in high temperature
L 0 Battery supply
M 0 Bus supply
101 Copeland Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
Phone: 904.358.3720 | Fax: 904.358.3728